
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the South Hams 
Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  11 February 2021 Contact:  Fiona Rutley 01392 382305 

Email:  fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk 
 

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 19th February, 2021 
 
A meeting of the South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am, Virtual meeting (via Teams) to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
  

 
PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2020, attached.  
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

4 Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and  
Waste (HIW/21/6) and supplementary information, attached. 
 

(Electoral Divisions:  All in South Hams) 
 

 STANDING ITEMS 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

5 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and  
Waste (HIW/21/7), attached. 

(Electoral Divisions:  All in South Hams) 
 
 

6 Dates for Future HATOC Meetings  
 

 Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
 
Meetings to be held at 10.30am.   Please check venue in the current situation:-  
 
2021/22:     
Friday 25 June 2021   
Friday 15 October 2021   
Friday 18 February 2222.     
 

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 
AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 
an item on the agenda should contact the Clerk of the Meeting. To find this, visit the 
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All 
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason
[...]
D TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

6 November 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 

Councillors J Brazil, R Croad (Chair), R Gilbert, J Hart, J Hawkins, J Hodgson 
and R Hosking  

 

South Hams District Council 

Councillor H Reeve  

 

Devon Association of Local Councils 

Councillor L Granados  

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors P Smerdon (South Hams District Council). 

 
 

 
* 87   Election of Chair 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hart and SECONDED by Councillor Hawkins 
and   
  
RESOLVED:  that Councillor Croad be elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
 

* 88   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Croad and SECONDED by Councillor Hodgson 
and   
  
RESOLVED:  that Councillor Hawkins be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
 

* 89   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Croad and SECONDED by Councillor Hawkins 
and   
  
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2019 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
6/11/20 

 

* 90   Annual Waiting Restrictions Review 
 
(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 
The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider this item as a 
matter of urgency at the request of Councillor Hodgson, in order to ascertain 
the current position with the annual review that would normally be presented 
to the autumn (November) HATOC meeting.  
 
Officers advised that due to the pandemic this had been delayed, but that 
some action was being considered under delegated powers.  Officers would 
continue to work with local County Councillors and parish councils to progress 
particular concerns.  
 
Whilst many Members confirmed that the process was working within their 
divisions, some Members expressed concern at longer delays.  Members 
considered that the normal twelve month annual review process was too 
lengthy in some cases and there could be merit in returning to a six month 
review process.    
 
Councillor Hodgson reported that since the start of the pandemic in March 
2020, some parts of her division had been particularly affected through 
inconsiderate parking by some public accessing the river Dart.  She was also 
not aware of progress with other proposals within her division.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Croad and SECONDED by Councillor Hawkins 
and 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that Officers appraise Councillor Hodgson of the current process and 
progress within her division; and 
 
(b) that Members’ comments, that the normal twelve month annual review 
process was too lengthy in some cases and there could be merit in returning 
to a six month review process, be noted.    
 

* 91   True Street Cross at A385 to Blackpost Lane, Proposed introduction of a 
No Right Turn Order 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 

Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/41) regarding 75 dwellings 

approved for development by the District Council in 2015. The County Council 

had raised concerns as a consultee that the proposals would be likely to 

increase the amount of traffic at True Street Cross, which had substandard 

visibility in a North East direction (towards Torbay) for drivers exiting the 

junction onto the A385. Increased manoeuvres may increase traffic problems 

on the A385. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3 
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

6/11/20 
 

 

The scheme proposed no right turn for all traffic exiting on to the A385 and 

meant that drivers would need to utilise the alternative junction at Blackpost 

Lane/A385 if they wished to turn right towards Torbay. 

Two objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order had been received 

including from Berry Pomeroy Parish Council (summarised in Appendix II of 

the Report). 

The two local County Councillors’ comments included:- 

-they could not however fully support the Report recommendations as they 

had concerns at the objections received and effect of a no right turn on a local 

farm and the farming community; 

- the alternative junction at Blackpost lane for use by agricultural vehicles was 

not appropriate on safety grounds or for local residents of the new housing 

estate; 

-the possibility of a speed reduction and additional signage in the area could 

be explored for the future; 

-a longer term solution of relocating the junction (section 4 of the Report) 

would have benefits in terms of road safety, capacity and enforcement and 

should be supported.  

In light of Member comments, Officers also drew attention to section 4 of the 

Report i.e:- 

- advising that a no right turn with an exemption for agricultural vehicles was 

not supported by the County Council’s road safety officers due to visibility at 

the substandard junction; and  

-the County Council did not have the funds to progress the investigations or 

scheme in the region of £100,000-150,000 to relocate the junction.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Hodgson and SECONDED by Councillor 
Hawkins and 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that the results of the consultation be noted;  
 
(b) that the implementation of the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised be 
approved, subject to a right turn option for agricultural vehicles; and 
 
(c) that consideration be given to a change to the traffic layout with 
investigation into an additional link route to provide safer access, in due 
course as funding permits.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4 
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
6/11/20 

 

 
* 92   Western Road and Wayside, Ivybridge Proposed amendments to Parking 

Restrictions and Western Road, Ivybridge Implementation of a Zebra 
Crossing 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 

Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/42) regarding the advertised 

TRO for parking relocation.  Western Road was a main arterial route in and 

out of the town. It currently suffered from congestion with frequent stationary 

traffic along the length of Western Road and this area was in an Air Quality 

Management Area. A scheme was proposed to relocate the existing on-street 

parking on Western Road to help alleviate these problems.  

One further representation received from a resident of Western Road on 31 

October 2020 had been circulated to Members in advance of the meeting.  

The local County Councillor (Chair) commented that the frequent long queues 

and idling traffic were ongoing issues due to large scale development within 

the Ivybridge area.  He had had extensive communication with Highways 

England who were not minded to approve a new A38 junction to the eastern 

side of the town.   

Due to the volume of traffic some Members questioned how much effect on 

congestion and air quality the proposed removal of parking spaces would 

have. Improvement to the local rail network could be another option in the 

longer term.   

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad and SECONDED by Councillor Hawkins 

and  

RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that the results of the consultation be noted;  
 
(b) that the implementation of the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised be 

approved. 

* 93   Ermington Road, Ivybridge/B3213 Junction Improvements 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation 

and Environment (PTE/20/38) regarding a proposed junction improvement 

where Ermington Road met the B3213, south of the A38 at Ivybridge, by way 

of a new left turn flared lane.  This was a proportional cost effective solution to 

the existing traffic problem requiring improved access for vehicles joining the 

A38 westbound, connecting the nearby industrial estate and providing access 

to Ivybridge to the north.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



5 
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

6/11/20 
 

 

The local County Councillor commented that this was needed to alleviate 

queued traffic leading onto the A38.  Traffic had increased in recent years due 

to housing development, accessing popular local businesses and commuting.  

He would like to see the traffic lane extended if possible.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Hosking and SECONDED by Councillor Croad 
and 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that the proposed junction improvements shown on the plans provided in 
Appendix I of Report PTE/20/38 be approved for construction at an estimated 
cost of £63,000; and  
 
(b) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local  
County Councillor, to make minor amendments to the scheme details. 
 

* 94   Fore Street/High Street, Totnes 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Officer for Highways, 

Infrastructure Development and Waste appraising Members of the current 

situation, summarised as follows:- 

In May 2020 the Government published new statutory guidance for highway 

authorities regarding the urgent need to reallocate road space towards 

pedestrians, cyclists and ‘active travel’ in relation to social distancing for the 

COVID-19 pandemic.  

As a part of this initiative Totnes Town Council requested a road closure, 

covering Fore Street and High Street in the town on Saturday mornings only, 

between 9am and 1pm for 12 weeks from 20 June to 12 September 2020.  

An extension was requested and granted until the 10 October, following the 

completion of an Impact Assessment. The eastern end of the road closure 

was moved from the junction with The Plains and Coronation Road to the 

junction with Station Road, so that the lower end of Fore Street was now 

excluded. 

A further extension was then requested and granted until the 5 December. A 

key factor in this decision to grant the extension was the rising numbers of 

COVID-19 cases. 

On 2 November the Town Council agreed that the Saturday closures did not 

need to continue during lockdown and that the situation would be reviewed at 

t
[...]
 as the 
weather had deteriorated and the tourists gone home;  
 
-shops and market stalls complained that the road closure annihilated early 
trade, with trade negligible until better weather and the road opened; 
 
- over 40 letters against the road closure and 1 in favour were received by the 
town council.  Whilst car free mornings were pleasant, enjoyable and had a 
party/festival atmosphere the vast majority of the independent essential type 
businesses reported substantial losses.  Continued road closures through 
winter was not sustainable and job/income losses must not be a result of a 
more pleasant visitor experience. Christmas shopping in poor weather was 
more focused than a summer time social;  
 
-whilst appreciating the town council’s desire to seek opinion via a wider 
survey, it was the town centre shops who were paying overheads;  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



7 
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

6/11/20 
 

 

-shared space initiatives as temporary social distancing measures would 
reduce cut through traffic thus improving shopping for all at all times;  
 
-Totnes’ unique success was due to the varied balance of every day and 
seasonal tourist shops. 
 
The local County Councillor reported on the large number of representations 
she had received both for and against the measures and thanked Officers for 
their support to her and the town council.  Her observation of these measures 
had not indicated that social distancing was more greatly compromised and 
gave some people more confidence to visit and shop in Totnes when they 
would not otherwise. The aim of the town council survey was to enable a 
better informed decision on any extension that may be made, taking into 
account the needs of the community and working with local businesses.   
 
Members in noting the update, commented that the pandemic had seen a 
change in how the public shopped, with the experience of shopping and 
visiting Totnes to be considered alongside the effect of any measures on 
Totnes businesses and shops whose viability was important. 
 

* 95   County Council  23 July 2020 minute 294  (Notice of Motion - 
Littlehempston Cycle Path) 
 
Members noted for information, that further to this Committee’s consideration 
of the matter at its last meeting, the motion subsequently carried at Council in 
the name of Councillor Hart (after several amendments) was as follows:-   
  
That the Cabinet’s advice be accepted as below:-  
  
a) no further work is undertaken on investigating whether the footbridge could 
be used by the public and the development of a multi-use trail to 
Littlehempston and Newton Abbot; and  
  
 (b) Compulsory Purchase Order for Bulliver Bridge should not be pursued as 
it cannot be justified.  
  
Link to the Council meeting 23 July 2020 (minute 294):  
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=3844&
Ver=4 
 

* 96   Dates for Future HATOC Meetings 
 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
Meetings to be held at 10.30am.   Please check venue in the current 
situation:-    
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=3844&Ver=4
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=3844&Ver=4
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


8 
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
6/11/20 

 

2020/21:    
Friday 19 February 2021   
  
2021/22:    
Friday 26 June 2021  
Friday 15 October 2021  
Friday 18 February 2222.  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.05 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


HIW/21/6 
 

South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
8 February 2021 

 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
(i) work on the local waiting restriction programme is noted; and 
(ii) the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this report are agreed. 
 
1. Summary 
 
This report is to consider the submissions to the statutory consultation on the 
restrictions proposed in the South Hams area, as part of the local waiting restriction 
programme. 
 
2. Background 
 
In early 2020, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the South 
Hams area was collated by the council.  These requests have been considered by 
officers and proposals drafted.  Officers have consulted the relevant local County 
Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair before they were advertised from 17 December 
2020 until 21 January 2021. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised can be found in Appendix I and the 
associated plans have been attached as supplementary information to this report. 
 
3. Consultations/Representations 
 
Details of the objections received to these proposals, and the County Council’s 
response are shown in Appendix II to this report. 
 
Following advertisement:  
 

 Proposals which did not attract objections will be implemented.  
 

 Proposals that received objections are detailed in Appendix II to this report with 
recommendations for each location. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4. Financial Considerations 
 
The total costs of the scheme will be funded from the Minor Traffic Management 
Improvements budget, funded by Local Transport Plan grant. 
 
There is a cost to the Council in advertising a new Traffic Order for each Committee 
Area, this will 
[...]

O

U
TH

LA
N

D
 P

A
R

K
 R

O
A

D
CHURCH ROAD

C
LIF

F
 R

O
A

D

SOUTHLAND PARK ROAD

P
age 23



The

Chandris

Jesty

NEW ROAD B3186

13
14

Franklands

Exchange House

Coronation

Buildings

HER
N LANE

Page 24



Car Park

PC

The Royal Dart

FB

Slipway

House

Longford
3

3

2

SM

Hall

4

4

P
O

1
Church

TCB

Inn

2

T
H

E
 S

Q
U

A
R

E

1

4

The
Tower
House

B3205 FORE STREET

Lych

KINGSWEAR (S
TATIO

N)

1

MLW

Signal Box

HIG
HER STREET

PH

SM

C
H

U
R

C
H

 H
IL

L

P
age 25





HIW/21/7 
 

South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
19 February 2021 

 
Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
1. Summary 
 
In accordance with Minute *4 of the Meeting of this Committee on 4 July 2017 this report 
details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated Powers 
since the last meeting. 
 
2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders 
 
Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been 
progressed and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a 
consultation with the Chair and local County Councillors.  Details of these matters are 
listed below. 
 

Location Proposal  Action 

Countywide Introduction of Care 
Workers permits and 
changes to Dispensation 
Permit scheme 

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objections resolved, and scheme 
implemented following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Highway 
Management and the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care & Health 
Services. 

Broomborough 
Drive, Totnes 

Introduce a new 
mandatory disabled 
parking bay 

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objection resolved, and bay 
implemented after consultation with 
Local County Councillor and HATOC 
Chair. 

Fore Street, 
Kingsbridge 

Remove parking to create 
access to a new 
development 

Traffic regulation order not progressed 
following consultation with Local 
County Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

Church Hill, 
Kingswear 

Introduce a new 
mandatory disabled 
parking bay  

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objection received and resolved by 
modifying the position of the bay. 
Scheme implemented following 
consultation with the Local County 
Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Location Proposal  Action 

Flavel Place, 
Dartmouth 
Plymouth Road, 
Collapark and 
High Street, 
Totnes 

Introduction and removal 
of mandatory disabled 
parking bays. 

Traffic regulation orders advertised and 
implemented after consultation with 
Local County Councillors and HATOC 
Chair as no objections were received 
for the bays in this area. 

Various roads 
as part of the 
Sherford 
Development 

Introduction of a 30mph 
speed limit 

Traffic regulation order advertised, and 
speed limit implemented after 
consultation with Local County 
Councillor and HATOC Chair as no 
objections received. 

East Sherford 
Cross to Deep 
Lane, Brixton 

Removal of a 7.5 tonne 
weight limit. 

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objection resolved, and weight limit 
revoked after consultation with Local 
County Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

Flavel Place, 
Dartmouth 

Relocation of Police Bays 
back to original position 
on Mayors Avenue 

Police will not be returning to the 
redeveloped building and are content 
with the police bays remaining where 
they are.  Traffic regulation order not 
progressed. 

 
Meg Booth 

Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All in South Hams 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  Amy Garwood  
 
Tel No:  0345 155 1004  Room: M8, Great Moor House 
 
Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
Nil 
 
ag080221shh 
sc/cr/Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
02  100221 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Local Waiting Restriction Programme
	local waiting - supplementary Info
	ENV5810-001 - Ivybridge, Woolcombe Lane - SX6385.pdf (p.1)
	ENV5810-002 - Kingsbridge, Henacre Road - SX7394.pdf (p.2)
	ENV5810-003 - Roborough, Parkwood Close - SX4956.pdf (p.3)
	ENV5810-004 - Sparkwell, Western Wood Way - SX5655.pdf (p.4)
	ENV5810-005 - Totnes, Brooklands - SX8096.pdf (p.5)
	ENV5810-006 - Totnes, Hillbrook Road - SX8106.pdf (p.6)
	ENV5810-007 - Wembury, Church Road - SX5204.pdf (p.7)
	ENV5810-008 - Yealmpton, New Road - SX5795.pdf (p.8)
	ENV5810-009 - Kingswear, Fore Street - SX8815.pdf (p.9)


	5 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
19/02/21 

 

 

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

19 February 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brazil, R Croad (Chair), J Hawkins, J Hodgson and R Hosking  

 

South Hams District Council 

Councillors H Reeve and P Smerdon  

 

Devon Association of Local Councils 

Councillor L Granados (non-voting) 

 
Apologies:- 

Councillors R Gilbert and J Hart 

 
 

* 97   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 98   A379 Planned Road Closures 
 
(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 
(Mr Grahamslaw, local resident, attended and spoke to this item with the 
consent of the Committee, regarding local concerns at the impact of traffic 
speeds and volumes using minor roads, including through villages, as 
diversion routes).  
 
The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider this item as a 
matter of urgency, in order to appraise members of traffic management issues 
and local concerns regarding ongoing planned A379 road closures.  
 
The local County Councillor supported local residents’ road safety and other 
concerns as highlighted:- 
 
-ongoing road closures of the main arterial A379 had a serious speed and 
volume impact on the local area, particularly West Charleton to Frogmore, 
through the village of Sherford and also Chillington; 
 
-narrow minor routes and village centres with no street lighting/pavements; 
were unsuitable as diversion routes; 
 
- some HGV drivers were reluctant to use alternative A roads due to longer 
diversions;  



2 
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
19/02/21 

 

 
-improved and wider communication and signage should be considered; 
 
-that the A379 road closures were protracted. 
 
 Other HATOC Members also recognised these concerns as an issue, 
suggesting separate diversion routes for eastward and westward  
(Kingsbridge/Dartmouth) traffic could alleviate some of the congestion 
problems. 
 
Officers advised that identifying suitable diversion routes was a difficulty in 
some locations, particularly in rural areas.   
 
The Committee noted that a written formal Officer response would be 
provided to Mr Grahamslaw, which could then be considered with the local 
County Councillor.  
 

* 99   Totnes Town Centre Parking During Covid-19 Lockdown 
 
(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 
The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider this item as a 
matter of urgency at the request of Councillor Hodgson, local County 
Councillor due to very recent discussions she had had with South Hams 
District Council on this matter. 
 
The local County Councillor reported on residents’ parking issues within the 
Totnes town centre area, exacerbated by the current Covid-19 lockdown.  
This had resulted in more residents currently working from home, with 
increased demand for parking places in the general vicinity of their homes.    
Also, during the current lockdown period, Totnes town centre car parks were 
being used far less by shoppers etc, with a number of unused parking spaces 
(including on market days).   
 
The local County Councillor had approached South Hams District Council to 
request they consider allowing local residents to use these car parks free of 
charge during lockdown only, to help alleviate the additional pandemic 
pressures placed upon many families at the present time.  A parking 
dispensation had been granted to them during the first lockdown.  However, 
she had been advised that this was no longer an available option.  
 
Members of this Committee whilst sympathetic towards the local County 
Councillor’s viewpoint, considered that car park issues were a District Council 
responsibility and it was suggested that Members of this Committee who were 
also District Councillors could make further representations direct.    
 
 
 
 



SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
19/02/21 

 

 

* 100   Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/6) and supplementary 
information, following statutory consultation resulting from reviewing and 
rationalising existing parking arrangements.   
 
Appendix I and the supplementary information to the Report summarised the 
proposals advertised.  
 
Appendix II detailed objections/representations received and the County 
Council’s response/recommendations, which Local County Councillors were 
content with. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hawkins and SECONDED by Councillor Croad            
and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that the work on the local waiting restriction programme be noted; and  
 
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix II to Report (HIW/21/6) 
be approved. 
 

* 101   Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/7), setting out action taken 
under delegated powers on advertised Traffic Regulation Orders since the last 
meeting. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hodgson and SECONDED by Councillor Croad 
and  
 
RESOLVED: that Report (HIW/21/7) be noted. 
 

* 102   Dates for Future HATOC Meetings 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings, in line with the Councils 
calendar; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
 
Meetings to be held at 10.30am. Please check venue in the current situation:-  
2021/22:  
Friday 25 June 2021  
Friday 15 October 2021  
Friday 18 February 2022. 
 
 
 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


4 
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
19/02/21 

 

NOTES: 
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 

complete record. 
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 

webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.11 am

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

